

Case No. 01-1438

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

Jennifer Gratz and Patrick Hamacher,
for themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

Lee Bollinger; James J. Duderstadt;
The Board of Regents of the University of Michigan,
Defendants-Appellees,

Ebony Patterson, et al.,
Intervening Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

FINAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Table of Contents

Statement of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest	i
Table of Authorities	v
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ix
Statement of Subject-Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	4
Summary of Argument	4
Standard of Review	5
Argument	5
I. INTERVENORS’ APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	5
II. INTERVENORS’ ARGUMENT ABOUT LACK OF NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD ON PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS FRIVOLOUS	8
A. Intervenors Received Ample Notice that Plaintiffs Sought Summary Judgment on Liability	8
B. Intervenors Waived Any Objection to Notice by Not Raising It in the First Instance with the District Court	14

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED AGAINST INTERVENORS AS A MATTER OF LAW	15
A.	Intervenors’ Post-Hoc Remedial Justifications Are Irrelevant Because They Did Not Motivate the University to Adopt Its Racial Preferences	16
1.	The Only Relevant Rationales for the Admissions Policies at Issue Are Those Which Motivated the University	16
2.	Intervenors’ “Remedial” Justifications Did Not Motivate the University to Adopt Its Discriminatory Admissions Policies	22
B.	The Justifications Proffered by Intervenors Are Not Compelling Interests	24
1.	The University’s Racial Preferences Cannot Be Justified on a “Disparate Impact” Theory.	25
2.	The University’s Racial Preferences Cannot Be Justified By Remote Prior Discrimination or a “Negative Racial Climate” on Campus	31
a.	The University Does Not Have a Compelling Interest in “Remedying” Discrimination Unrelated to Admissions and Remote in Time	32
b.	The University Does Not Have a Compelling Interest in Remedying Discrimination by Third Parties or that Creates a “Negative Racial Climate” on Campus	34

c. The University’s Racial Preferences Are Not
Narrowly Tailored to Remedy the Harms Alleged
by Intervenors 38

Conclusion 45

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Designation of Joint Appendix Contents A1

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	38
<i>Aiken v. City of Memphis</i> , 37 F.3d 1155 (6th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>American Manufacturers Insurance Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	35
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984)	38
<i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993)	13, 26, 33
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	19
<i>In re Century Offshore Management Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	30
<i>Contractors Association of Eastern Pennsylvania, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Philadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 586 (3rd Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. General Electric Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980)	6
<i>Daily Press, Inc. v. United Press International</i> , 412 F.2d 126 (6th Cir. 1969)	33
<i>Dayco Corp. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 389 (6th Cir. 1975)	11

<i>Ebrahimi v. City of Huntsville Board of Education</i> , 114 F.3d 162 (11th Cir. 1997)	7, 8
<i>Ensley Branch NAACP v. Seibels</i> , 31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	34
<i>GBJ Corp. v. Eastern Ohio Paving Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 1080 (6th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	3, 21
<i>Harrington v. Vandalia-Butler Board of Education</i> , 649 F.2d 434 (6th Cir. 1981)	11, 12
<i>Hogan v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 1021 (2d Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996)	38, 45
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1452 (2001)	42
<i>Interstate Power Co. v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> , 992 F.2d 804 (8th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Middleton v. City of Flint</i> , 92 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1996)	42
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	17, 18
<i>NAACP v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992)	6

<i>Oppenheimer v. Morton Hotel Corp.</i> , 324 F.2d 766 (6th Cir. 1963)	14
<i>People Who Care v. Rockford Board of Education</i> , 111 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Podberesky v. Kirwan</i> , 956 F.2d 52 (4th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Podberesky v. Kirwan</i> , 38 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 1994)	44
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	31, 36, 42, 43
<i>Salehpour v. University of Tennessee</i> , 159 F.3d 199 (6th Cir. 1998)	5, 11
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	39
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby County Health Care Corp. v. Southern Council of Industrial Workers Health & Welfare Trust Fund</i> , 203 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>State Mutual Life Assurance Co. v. Deer Creek Park</i> , 612 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1979)	33
<i>Thacker v. Whitehead</i> , 548 F.2d 634 (6th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 188 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 318 F.2d 637 (7th Cir. 1963)	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	18, 19
<i>Vinson v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , , 321 U.S. 489 (1944)	21, 22

<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	19
<i>Wessmann v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	20, 21, 36, 37

Federal Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 1981, 1983, and 2000d	2, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	1, 4, 6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	12, 13, 33
Fed. R. Evid. 703	32
